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PRODUCT SAFETY AND RF
EXPOSURE COMPLIANCE

ATTENTION!
This radio is restricted to occupational use only to satisfy 
ICNIRP/FCC RF energy exposure requirements.
For a list of Motorola Solutions-approved antennas, 
batteries, and other accessories, visit the following website 
which lists approved accessories:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Before using this product, read the 
operating instructions and RF energy 
awareness information contained in the 
Product Safety and RF Exposure 
booklet enclosed with your radio.

!
� � � � � � �
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BATTERIES AND 
CHARGERS SAFETY 
INFORMATION

This document contains important safety and operating 
instructions. Read these instructions carefully and save 
them for future reference.
Before using the battery charger, read all the instructions 
and cautionary markings on
• the charger, 

• the battery, and 

• the radio using the battery

1. To reduce risk of injury, charge only the rechargeable 
Motorola Solutions-authorized batteries. Other batteries may 
explode, causing personal injury and damage. 

2. Use of accessories not recommended by Motorola Solutions 
may result in risk of fire, electric shock, or injury. 

3. To reduce risk of damage to the electric plug and cord, pull 
by the plug rather than the cord when disconnecting the 
charger. 

4. An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely 
necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in 
risk of fire and electric shock. If an extension cord must be 
used, make sure that the cord size is 18AWG for lengths up 
to 6.5 feet (2.0 m), and 16AWG for lengths up to 9.8 feet (3.0 
m). 

5. To reduce risk of fire, electric shock, or injury, do not operate 
the charger if it has been broken or damaged in any way. 

Take it to a qualified Motorola Solutions service 
representative. 

6. Do not disassemble the charger; it is not repairable and 
replacement parts are not available. Disassembly of the 
charger may result in risk of electrical shock or fire. 

7. To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug the charger from the 
AC outlet before attempting any maintenance or cleaning

OPERATIONAL SAFETY GUIDELINES 
• Turn the radio OFF when charging battery. 

• The charger is not suitable for outdoor use. Use only in dry 
locations/conditions. 

• Connect charger only to an appropriately fused and wired 
supply of the correct voltage (as specified on the product). 

• Disconnect charger from line voltage by removing main 
plug. 

• The outlet to which this equipment is connected should be 
nearby and easily accessible. 

• Maximum ambient temperature around the power supply 
equipment must not exceed 40°C (104°F). 

• Make sure that the cord is located where it will not be 
stepped on, tripped over, or subjected to water, damage, 
or stress. 
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Used to turn the radio ON or OFF and to adjust the radio’s 
volume.

Microphone
Speaks clearly into the microphone when sending a 
message.

Antenna
The radio’s antenna is non-removable.

Accessory Connector
Used to connect compatible audio accessories.

Model Label
Indicate the model of the radio.

LED Indicator
Used to give battery status, power-up status, radio call 
information and scan status.

•  Button

Gives access to set up features
It also allows you to move throu
Programming Mode.
Default set to preset Channel 1

•  Programmable B

Allows you to choose level or to
the Menu is on.
Default set to generate current



E
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•  Programmable Button

Allows you to choose level or toggle options for features 
the Menu is on.
Default set to Backlight Mode.

Note: A short press of either Programmable Button (A or B) 
tunes the radio to the preset channel and the radio will 
play a good chirp. You can assign different functions to 
these buttons via the CPS. For example: Backlight Time 
Out, Reverse Burst, Scan/Nuisance Channel Delete, 
Monitor and Call Tones. To learn more about how to 
program these buttons, refer to “Entering Programming 
Mode” on page 15 and “CPS (Computer Programming 
Software)” on page 15.

Side Buttons
• Push-To-Talk (PTT) Button

Press and hold down this button to talk, release it to listen.
• Side Button 1 (SB1)

The Side Button 1 is a general button that can be 
configured by the CPS. Default set to Monitor Mode.
• Side Button 2 (SB2)

The Side Button 2 is a general button that can be 
configured by the CPS. Default set to Scan/Nuisance 
Channel Mode.
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FOR RF- EKSPONERING

OBS!
Denne radio er kun beregnet til erhvervsbrug for at 
overholde ICNIRP/FCC's krav om eksponering for RF-
energi.
Se en liste over antenner, batterier og andet tilbehør, der 
er godkendt af Motorola Solutions, på følgende websted, 
der angiver det godkendte tilbehør:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Inden brug af dette produkt skal du læse 
betjeningsvejledningen og 
oplysningerne om RF-energi i folderen 
Produktsikkerhed og RF-eksponering, 
som følger med din radio.

Forsigtig
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Dette dokument indeholder vigtige sikkerheds- og 
betjeningsinstruktioner. Instruktionerne bør nærlæses og 
gemmes til senere brug.
Inden brug af batteriopladeren bør du nærlæse alle 
instruktioner og advarselsmarkeringer på
• opladeren, 

• batteriet og 

• den radio, der bruger batteriet

1 Anvend altid genopladelige batterier, der er godkendt af 
Motorola Solutions, for at reducere risikoen for ulykker. 
Andre batterier kan eksplodere, hvilket kan medføre 
personskade eller beskadigelse. 

2. Brug af tilbehør, der ikke er anbefalet af Motorola Solutions, 
kan medføre risiko for brand, elektrisk stød eller 
personskade. 

3. Med henblik på at reducere risikoen for skader på stik og 
kabel skal du trække i stikket, og ikke i kablet, når du 
afbryder opladeren. 

4. Der bør ikke anvendes forlængerledninger, medmindre det er 
strengt nødvendigt. Brug af en uegnet forlængerledning kan 
medføre risiko for brand eller elektrisk stød. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt at anvende en forlængerledning, skal 
ledningsstørrelsen være 18 AWG for ledninger på op til 2 m 
og 16 AWG for ledninger på op til 3 m. 

5. For at reducere risikoen for brand, elektrisk stød og 
personskade må opladeren ikke anvendes, hvis den på 
nogen måde er beskadiget eller ødelagt. Indlever den hos en 
kvalificeret Motorola-servicerepræsentant. 

6. Opladeren må ikke adskilles. Den kan ikke repareres, og der 
er ingen reservedele til den. Adskillelse af opladeren kan 
medføre risiko for elektrisk stød eller brand. 

7. Reducer risikoen for elektrisk stød ved at fjerne opladeren fra 
stikkontakten, før du udfører vedligeholdelse eller rengøring.

SIKKERHEDSRETNINGSLINJER FOR DRIFT 
• SLUK for radioen, mens batteriet oplades. 

• Opladeren er ikke egnet til udendørsbrug. Den må kun 
anvendes på tørre steder/under tørre forhold. 

• Opladeren skal altid tilsluttes en passende sikret og kablet 
strømforsyning med korrekt spænding (som angivet på 
produktet). 

• Opladeren afbrydes fra yderspændingen ved at fjerne 
hovedstikket. 

• Den stikkontakt, som udstyret tilsluttes, skal være i 
nærheden af udstyret og være lettilgængelig. 

• Den maksimale temperatur omkring 
strømforsyningsudstyret må ikke overstige 40°C. 

• Sørg for, at ledningen er placeret således, at man ikke 
træder på den eller snubler over den, og at den ikke 
udsættes for vand, beskadigelse og påvirkninger. 
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PRODUKTSICHERHEIT UND
FUNKWELLENBELASTUNGSKONFORMITÄT

ACHTUNG!
Zur Erfüllung der ICNIRP/FCC HF-Energieaussetzungs-
Anforderungen ist das Funkgerät nur für eine berufliche 
Nutzung vorgesehen.
Eine Liste der von Motorola Solutions geprüften Antennen 
und sonstiges Zubehör finden Sie auf der folgenden 
Website:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des 
Produktes bitte die HF-Energie-
Vorsichtsinformationen und 
Bedienungsanweisungen in der dem 
Funkgerät beiliegenden 
Produktsicherheits- und 
Funkfrequenzstrahlungsbroschüre durch.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
FÜR AKKUS UND 
LADEGERÄTE

Dieses Dokument enthält wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Betriebsanweisungen. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere 
Verwendung auf.
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Akkuladegeräts 
sämtliche Anweisungen und Warnhinweise auf
• dem Ladegerät, 

• dem Akku und 

• dem Funkgerät, das diesen Akku verwendet.

1. Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, laden Sie nur von 
Motorola Solutions zugelassene Akkus auf. Andere Akkus 
können explodieren sowie Personen- und Sachschäden 
verursachen. 

2. Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht von Motorola Solutions 
empfohlen wird, kann zu Feuer, Stromschlägen oder 
Verletzungen führen. 

3. Ziehen Sie das Kabel des Ladegeräts aus der Steckdose am 
Stecker heraus. Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel selbst, um das 
Risiko einer Beschädigung des elektrischen Steckers oder 
des Kabels zu minimieren. 

4. Ein Verlängerungskabel sollte nur verwendet werden, wenn 
es unbedingt erforderlich ist. Die Verwendung eines 
ungeeigneten Verlängerungskabels kann das Risiko von 
Feuer oder Stromschlägen nach sich ziehen. Wenn die 
Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels unerlässlich ist, 

vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kabelgröße für Kabel mit 
einer Länge von max.2,0 m (6,5 Fuß) der AWG-Stufe 18 

und für Kabel mit einer Länge von max. 3,0 m (9,8 Fuß) der 
AWG-Stufe 16 entspricht. 

5. Um das Risiko von Feuer, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen 
zu minimieren, verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht in 
defektem oder beschädigtem Zustand. Wenden Sie sich an 
einen qualifizierten Motorola Solutions-
Kundendienstmitarbeiter. 

6. Demontieren Sie das Gerät nicht. Das Ladegerät kann nicht 
repariert werden, und es sind keine Ersatzteile verfügbar. 
Die Demontage des Ladegeräts kann zu Feuer oder 
Stromschlägen führen. 

7. Ziehen Sie das Ladegerät aus der Netzsteckdose, bevor Sie 
versuchen, das Gerät zu warten oder zu reinigen, um 
Stromschläge zu vermeiden.

SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN FÜR DEN BETRIEB 
• Schalten Sie das Funkgerät beim Aufladen des Akkus aus. 
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung im Freien 

geeignet. Verwenden Sie es nur in trockenen 
Umgebungen/Bedingungen. 

• Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an einen ordnungsgemäß 
gesicherten und verkabelten Netzanschluss mit der 
richtigen Spannung an (siehe Angabe auf dem Produkt). 

• Trennen Sie das Ladegerät von der Netzspannung durch 
Abziehen des Netzsteckers. 

• Die Steckdose für dieses Gerät sollte sich in der Nähe 
befinden und leicht zugänglich sein. 

• Die max. Umgebungstemperatur für das Netzteil darf 
40 °C nicht übersteigen. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kabel so verlegt ist, dass 
niemand darauf treten oder darüber stolpern kann. Des 
Weiteren darf es weder mit Wasser in Berührung kommen, 
Zugkräften ausgesetzt oder beschädigt werden.
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SEGURIDAD

SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO Y 
CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA NORMATIVA DE 
EXPOSICIÓN A RADIOFRECUENCIA

ATENCIÓN
Esta radio está exclusivamente restringida al uso laboral 
para satisfacer los requerimientos de exposición a la 
energía de radiofrecuencia (RF) establecidos por la 
ICNIRP/FCC.
Para acceder a la lista de antenas, baterías y otros 
accesorios aprobados por Motorola Solutions, visite el sitio 
web siguiente, donde se relacionan los accesorios 
autorizados:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Antes de utilizar este producto, lea las 
instrucciones de funcionamiento y la 
información referente a un uso seguro 
de la energía de radiofrecuencia que 
contiene el folleto sobre seguridad del 
producto y exposición a radiofrecuencia 
que incluye la radio.

!
Precaución
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INFORMACIÓN DE 
SEGURIDAD SOBRE 
BATERÍAS Y 
CARGADORES

Este documento contiene instrucciones importantes de 
uso y seguridad. Lea estas instrucciones atentamente y 
guárdelas para poder consultarlas en un futuro.
Antes de utilizar el cargador de batería, lea todas las 
instrucciones y señales de precaución
• del cargador, 

• la batería y 

• la radio que usa la batería.

1. Para reducir el riesgo de lesión, cargue solo baterías 
recargables autorizadas por Motorola Solutions. Otras 
baterías podrían explotar, causando lesiones personales y 
daños. 

2. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por Motorola 
Solutions puede provocar un riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica o lesión. 

3. Para reducir el riesgo de daños en el enchufe y el cable 
eléctricos, tire del enchufe y no del cable al desconectar el 
cargador. 

4. No debe usarse un cable de extensión a menos que sea 
absolutamente necesario. El uso de un cable de extensión 
inadecuado puede suponer un riesgo de incendio y 
descarga eléctrica. Si es necesario usar un cable de 

extensión, asegúrese de que tenga un tamaño de 18 AWG 
para longitudes de hasta 2 m (6,5 pies) y 16 AWG para 
longitudes de hasta 3 m (9,8 pies). 

5. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o 
lesión, no utilice el cargador si está roto o ha resultado 
dañado de algún modo. Diríjase a un representante del 
servicio técnico oficial de Motorola Solutions. 

6. No desmonte el cargador ya que no es posible repararlo y no 
hay piezas de repuesto disponibles. Si desmonta el cargador 
puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio. 

7. Para evitar las descargas eléctricas, desenchufe el cargador 
de la toma de CA antes de realizar cualquier tipo de 
actividad de mantenimiento o limpieza.

DIRECTRICES DE USO SEGURO 
• Apague la radio mientras se carga la batería. 

• El cargador no es adecuado para el uso en exteriores. 
Utilícelo sólo en ubicaciones/condiciones secas. 

• Conecte el cargador únicamente a una fuente de voltaje 
correcto con fusibles y cableado adecuados (tal como se 
detalla en el producto). 

• Desconecte el cargador de la toma de corriente 
extrayendo el enchufe. 

• La toma de corriente a la que se conecte este equipo 
debe estar cerca y ser fácilmente accesible. 

• La temperatura ambiente máxima del entorno de la fuente 
de alimentación no debe superar los 40 °C (104 °F). 

• Asegúrese de que el cable está situado en un lugar en el 
que nadie pueda pisarlo o tropezar con él y donde no esté 
expuesto a líquidos, daños o tensión.
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SÉCURITÉ
CONFORMITÉ DE LA SÉCURITÉ DES 
ÉQUIPEMENTS ET EXPOSITION AUX 
FRÉQUENCES RADIO

ATTENTION !
Cette radio est réservée à un usage professionnel pour 
des raisons de conformité avec la réglementation FCC/
ICNIRP sur l’exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques.
Pour obtenir la liste des antennes, batteries et autres 
accessoires approuvés par Motorola Solutions, visitez le 
site Web suivant : http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire 
les informations sur l’exposition à 
l’énergie électromagnétique et les 
instructions d’utilisation contenues dans 
la brochure « Sécurité du produit et 
exposition à l'énergie électromagnétique » 
fournie avec votre radio.

Attention
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CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ POUR LES 
BATTERIES ET 
CHARGEURS

Ce document contient des instructions d'utilisation et de 
sécurité importantes. Veuillez les lire attentivement et les 
conserver pour vous y référer à l'avenir.
Avant d'utiliser le chargeur de batterie, lisez toutes les 
instructions et mises en garde figurant sur
• le chargeur, 

• la batterie et 

• la radio utilisant la batterie

1. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, chargez uniquement des 
batteries rechargeables agréées par Motorola Solutions. Des 
batteries non agréées risqueraient d’exploser et de 
provoquer des dommages matériels et corporels. 

2. L’utilisation d’accessoires non agréés par Motorola Solutions 
peut présenter un risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique 
ou de blessure. 

3. Lorsque vous déconnectez le chargeur, tirez sur la prise et 
non sur le câble d’alimentation afin d'éviter de les endommager. 

4. N’utilisez pas de rallonge pour brancher le chargeur, sauf en 
cas d’absolue nécessité. En effet, l’utilisation d’une rallonge 
défectueuse pourrait provoquer des risques d’incendie et de 
décharge électrique. Si vous devez utiliser une rallonge, 
veillez à utiliser un câble 18 AWG pour les longueurs de 
2 mètres (6,5 pieds) maximum et un câble 16 AWG pour les 

longueurs de 3 mètres (9,8 pieds) maximum. 

5. Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, de décharge électrique 
ou de blessure, ne faites en aucun cas fonctionner un 
chargeur cassé ou endommagé. Apportez-le à un 
représentant de service Motorola Solutions agréé. 

6. Ne démontez pas le chargeur : en effet, il ne peut pas être 
réparé et les pièces de rechange ne sont pas disponibles. 
Le démontage du chargeur peut entraîner un risque 
d’électrocution ou d’incendie. 

7. Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, débranchez le 
chargeur de la prise secteur avant de tenter d'effectuer toute 
opération d'entretien ou de nettoyage.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ LORS DU 
FONCTIONNEMENT 
• Éteignez la radio pour recharger la batterie. 

• Le chargeur n'est pas adapté à une utilisation en extérieur. 
Utilisez-le uniquement dans des environnements secs. 

• Connectez le chargeur uniquement à une source 
correctement câblée, protégée par un fusible et dont la 
tension est correcte (comme indiqué sur le produit). 

• Pour déconnecter le chargeur de la source d’alimentation, 
débranchez la prise. 

• La prise d’alimentation à laquelle l’équipement est 
connecté doit être proche et facilement accessible. 

• La température ambiante maximale autour du bloc 
d’alimentation ne doit pas dépasser 40 °C (104 °F). 

• Vérifiez que le câble est placé de façon à ce que personne 
ne puisse marcher ou trébucher dessus et à ce qu'il ne 
soit pas mouillé, endommagé ou étiré. 
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SICUREZZA
SICUREZZA DEL PRODOTTO E 
CONFORMITÀ ALLE DIRETTIVE PER 
L'ESPOSIZIONE ALL'ENERGIA DI 
RADIOFREQUENZA (RF)

ATTENZIONE!
L'uso di questa radio è limitato a scopi professionali in 
conformità ai requisiti di esposizione all'energia di 
radiofrequenza (RF) ICNIRP/FCC.
Per un elenco delle batterie, delle antenne e di altri 
accessori approvati da Motorola Solutions, visitare il 
seguente sito Web: http://www.motorolasolutions.com

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere 
attentamente le informazioni 
sull'energia di radiofrequenza e le 
istruzioni per il funzionamento 
nell'opuscolo Sicurezza del prodotto ed 
esposizione all'energia di 
radiofrequenza (RF) fornito con la radio.

Attenzione
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CARICABATTERIA: 
INFORMAZIONI SULLA 
SICUREZZA

Questo documento contiene importanti istruzioni sulla 
sicurezza e il funzionamento. Leggere attentamente 
queste istruzioni e conservarle per esigenze future.
Prima di utilizzare il caricabatteria, leggere tutte le 
istruzioni e gli avvisi riportati
• sul caricabatteria, 

• sulla batteria e 

• sulla radio in cui è installata la batteria

1. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, ricaricare 
esclusivamente batterie ricaricabili autorizzate da Motorola 
Solutions. Altre batterie potrebbero esplodere causando 
danni a persone o cose. 

2. Se si utilizzano accessori non consigliati da Motorola 
Solutions, potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse elettriche o 
danni personali. 

3. Per ridurre il rischio di danni alla spina elettrica e al cavo, 
evitare di tirare il cavo per scollegare il caricabatteria. 

4. Non utilizzare prolunghe a meno che non sia strettamente 
necessario. L'utilizzo di una prolunga inadeguata può 
causare incendi e scosse elettriche. Se è necessario 
utilizzare una prolunga, assicurarsi che le dimensioni del 
cavo siano di 18 AWG per lunghezze fino a 2 metri e di 16 
AWG per lunghezze fino a 3 metri. 

5. Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche o danni 
personali, non utilizzare il caricabatteria se risulta rotto o 
danneggiato in qualsiasi modo. In tal caso recarsi presso un 
rappresentante dell'assistenza tecnica di Motorola Solutions. 

6. Non disassemblare il caricabatteria, in quanto non può 
essere riparato e i pezzi di ricambio non sono disponibili. Il 
disassemblaggio del caricabatteria può causare scosse 
elettriche o incendi. 

7. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, scollegare il 
caricabatteria dalla presa CA prima di eseguire qualsiasi 
operazione di manutenzione o pulizia

LINEE GUIDA PER UN UTILIZZO SICURO 
• Spegnere la radio durante la ricarica della batteria. 

• Il caricabatteria non è adatto per l'uso in ambienti outdoor. 
Utilizzarlo esclusivamente in luoghi asciutti. 

• Collegare il caricabatteria solo a un alimentatore dotato di 
fusibili e cavi di voltaggio corretto (vedere le informazioni 
riportate sul prodotto). 

• Per scollegare il caricabatteria dalla tensione di linea 
rimuovere la spina di alimentazione. 

• La presa a cui è collegato l'apparecchio deve trovarsi nelle 
vicinanze ed essere facilmente accessibile. 

• La temperatura ambientale intorno all'apparecchiatura di 
alimentazione non deve superare i 40 °C (104 °F). 

• Verificare che il cavo sia collegato in un posto dove non 
c'è rischio che possa essere calpestato, danneggiato, 
esposto all'acqua o ad altre fonti di danno. 
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